

SC No.52/2024
FIR No.398/2022
State VS. Chiranjeev @ Amit & Anr
PS Vivek Vihar
U/s 435/341/308/34 IPC

13.02.2025

Present : Sh. Indresh Kumar Gupta, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Chiranjeev @ Amit is present on bail.
Ms. Sangeeta Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Chiranjeev @ Amit.
Accused Gautam Sharma @ Gabbu is reported to be in J/C in another case.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Gautam Sharma @ Gabbu.

File received from the court of Ms. Surabhi Sharma Vats, Ld. ASJ-04, Shahdara District, KKD Courts, Delhi in pursuance to the order dated 11.02.2025, passed by this court.

Issue production warrants of accused Gautam Sharma @ Gabbu for the next date on filing of application by the counsel for accused providing therein the details of the case in which the accused is in J/C.

Both the parties submit that the matter is likely to be settled whereafter, they will move to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for quashing of FIR.

At joint request, put up for further proceedings on 08.04.2025.

(RENU BHATNAGAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/13.02.2025